

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8798/2023

Raghunath Prasad S/o Shri Bansidhar Sharma & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Dr. Saugath Roy
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Guru Charan Singh Gill, AAG with Mr. Manoj Kumar Mr. Virendra Lodha, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Ankit Rathore Mr. Abhishek Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL

Order

10/07/2025

Heard.

Admit.

Notice need not be issued as the respondents are duly represented through their counsels.

Heard on interim relief.

Since, the interim order dated 02.06.2023 was passed merely on the basis of an interim order dated 19.04.2023 passed in SB Civil Writ Petition No.5883/2023: Sohan Lal versus The State of Rajasthan & Ors. and this writ petition stands dismissed as withdrawn, the interim order dated 02.06.2023 cannot be continued.

The interim order stands vacated.

Heard on stay application.

No case for grant of interim relief is made out at this stage.



[CW-8798/2023]

The stay application is dismissed accordingly.

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply to the application Nos.1/2025 & 2/2025.

List these matters thereafter.

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J

Manish/31